to the Forward Purchase Contract for an aggregate of $345,000 thousand and the trust account had
balances of approximately $254,838 thousand, the maximum redemption scenario assumes all shares of
Isos Class A ordinary shares held by the Public Stockholders, except those required to retain $520,000
thousand in the trust account. This scenario gives effect to Public Share redemptions of 7,983,800 Isos
Class A ordinary shares for aggregate redemption payments of $79,838 thousand using a per share
redemption price of $10.00 per share.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2021 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2021
are based on the unaudited historical financial statements of Isos and Bowlero. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma
adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions
used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and include
immaterial rounding differences.

76

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

As of September 30, 2021 As of September 30, 2021
Bowlero

(Historical)
Isos

(Historical)
Transaction
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash ..... $ 122,062 $ 1,216 $ (188,413) (A) $ 141,750 $ (188,413) (A) $ 141,750

150,000 (B) 150,000 (B)
254,845 (C) 254,845 (C)
100,000 (D) 100,000 (D)
(80,022) (E) (80,022) (E)
95,000 (F) 95,000 (F)
(3,710) (H) (3,710) (H)

(309,228) (K) (229,390) (L)
(79,838) (L)

Accounts receivable  ..... 3,429 0 3,429 3,429
Inventory ..... 9,475 0 9,475 9,475
Prepaid expenses ..... 10,392 205 10,597 10,597
Assets held for sale ..... 14,232 0  14,232  14,232
Total current assets ..... 159,590 1,421 18,472 179,484 18,472 179,484
Marketable securities held in

Trust Account ..... 0 254,845 (254,845) (C) 0 (254,845) (C) 0
Other assets ..... 42,554 79 42,633 42,633
Forward purchase agreement 0 0 0 0
Investments in joint

venture ..... 1,310 0 1,310 1,310
Deferred tax assets  ..... 0 0 0 0
Goodwill ..... 736,062 0 736,062 736,062
Property and equipment,

net ..... 485,092 0 485,092 485,092
Property and equipment

under cap lease, net ..... 281,080 0 281,080 281,080
Intangible assets, net ..... 98,559 0  98,559  98,559
TOTAL ASSETS ..... $ 1,804,247 $ 256,346 $ (236,373) $ 1,824,220 $ (236,373) $ 1,824,220

77

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data) — (Continued)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

As of September 30, 2021 As of September 30, 2021
Bowlero

(Historical)
Isos

(Historical)
Transaction
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE
EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Accounts payable  ..... $ 30,730 $ 0 $ $ 30,730 $ $ 30,730
Accrued expenses ..... 59,611 221 (3,435) (I) 56,397 (3,435) (I) 56,397
Due to related party ..... 0 1 1 1
Current portion of long-term

debt ..... 44,874 0 44,874 44,874
Current obligation under capital

leases ..... 0 0 0 0
Other current liabilities ..... 9,590 0  9,590  9,590

Total current liabilities  ..... 144,805 222 (3,435) 141,592 (3,435) 141,592
Forward purchase agreement

liability  ..... 0 4,225 (3,667) (I) 558 (3,667) (I) 558
Warrant liability  ..... 0 19,233 2,071 (D) 21,304 2,071 (D) 21,304
Deferred underwriting discount  . . . 0 8,919 (8,919) (E) 0 (8,919) (E) 0
Long-term debt ..... 829,419 0 (45,000) (A) 784,419 (45,000) (A) 784,419
Long-term obligations under

capital leases ..... 376,641 0 376,641 376,641
Earnout liability  ..... 0 0 175,312 (G) 175,312 175,312 (G) 175,312
Other long-term liabilities ..... 90,703 0 90,703 90,703
Deferred tax liabilities  ..... 14,185 0  14,185  14,185

Total liabilities ..... 1,455,753 32,600 116,363 1,604,715 116,363 1,604,715

78

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data) — (Continued)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

As of September 30, 2021 As of September 30, 2021
Bowlero

(Historical)
Isos

(Historical)
Transaction
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Pro Forma
Combined

Temporary equity
Class A common stock subject to

possible redemption  ..... 0 254,844 (254,844) (M) 0 (79,838) (L) (0)
(175,006) (M)

Series A preferred
stock – Bowlero  ..... 143,413 0 (143,413) (A) 208,250 (143,413) (A) 208,250

95,000 (F) 95,000 (F)
105,000 (J) 105,000 (J)

8,250 (N) 8,250 (N)
Common stock– Bowlero . . . . . 479,822 0 (479,822) (M) 0 (479,822) (M) 0

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock – Bowlero ..... 1 0 (1) (K) 0 (1) (L) 0
Class A common stock ..... 0 0 2 (B) 11 2 (B) 11

1 (D) 1 (D)
0 (E) 0 (E)
6 (K) 6 (L)
2 (M) 2 (L)

Class B common stock ..... 0 1 (1) (K) (0) (1) (L) (0)
Class B common stock – new . . . . 0 0 6 (K) 6 6 (L) 6
Additional paid-in capital ..... 0 0 149,998 (B) 309,001 149,998 (B) 309,002

99,999 (D) 99,999 (D)
(2,071) (D) (2,071) (D)

(46,081) (E) (46,081) (E)
(175,312) (G) (175,312) (G)

(3,710) (H) (3,710) (H)
(310,161) (K) (230,325) (L)
479,822 (M) 479,822 (M)

(105,000) (J) (105,000) (J)
254,841 (M) 175,006 (M)
(25,074) (I) (25,074) (I)
(8,250) (N) (8,250) (N)

Retained earnings (Accumulated
deficit) ..... (267,344) (31,099) (25,022) (E) (290,918) (25,022) (E) (290,918)

923 (K) 923 (L)
32,177 (I) 32,176 (I)

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss  ..... (7,398) 0  (7,398)  (7,398)
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit) ..... (274,741) (31,098) 317,094 11,255 317,094 11,254
TOTAL LIABILITIES,

MEZZANINE EQUITY
AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY ..... $ 1,804,247 $ 256,346 $ (236,373) $ 1,824,220 $ (236,373) $ 1,824,220

79

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(A) Reflects $188,413 payments of cash to redeem Bowlero Preferred Stock at Original Issue Price of
$1,000 per share plus accumulated and unpaid dividends for $143,413 and an estimated payment of
approximately $45,000 to reduce long-term debt.

(B) To record proceeds received from the Common PIPE Offering with the corresponding 15,000,000 shares
of New Bowlero Class A common stock with a par value of $0.0001 per share at a price of $10.00 per
share.

(C) Represents the transfer of marketable securities held in the ISOS Trust to cash.

[…]

permanent equity. Accordingly, under Scenario 1, the $254,844 adjustment reflects a decrease in Isos
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption with a corresponding increase to New Bowlero
Class A common stock and Additional paid-in capital; and under Scenario 2, the $175,006 adjustment
after the $79,838 maximum redemption detailed in note (L) above reflects the decrease in Isos Class A
ordinary shares subject to possible redemption with a corresponding increase to New Bowlero Class A
common stock and additional paid-in capital.

(N) Reflects the adjustment for dividends with New Bowlero preferred stock.  Since the dividend is
payment-in-kind, the amount of dividends not paid is added to the carrying amount of preferred stock in
the pro forma condensed balance sheet.

81

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemptions and
Maximum Redemptions

For the Nine Months
ended September 30, 2021 Transaction

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021
(1) Bowlero
(Historical)

(1) Isos
(Historical)

Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue ..... $ 452,293 $ 0 $ 0 $ 452,293
Cost of Goods Sold ..... 341,582 0 0 341,582
Gross profit ..... 110,711 0 0 110,711

Selling, general and administrative
expenses  ..... 70,830 1,261 25,074 (AA) 122,186

  25,022 (BB)

Income (loss) from operations  . . . . 39,881 (1,261) (50,096) (11,475)

Other income (expense)
Interest income (expense) ..... (68,359) 7 3,435 (CC) (64,917)
Asset impairment  ..... (386) 0 0 (386)
Loss on disposal of assets ..... (65) 0 0 (65)
Income from joint venture  . . . . . 245 0 0 245
Management fee income ..... 187 0 0 187
Warrant issuance costs  ..... 0 (639) 0 (639)
Unrealized gain (loss) on change

in fair value of FPA ..... 0 (3,667) 3,667 (DD) 0
Unrealized loss on change in fair

value of warrants ..... 0 (812) 0 (812)
Total other income (expense)  . . . . . (68,378) (5,110) 7,102 (66,386)

Loss before income taxes ..... (28,497) (6,371) (42,994) (77,861)
Income tax expense (benefit) . . . . . (7,509) 0 0 (7,509)
Net loss ..... (20,988) (6,371) (42,994) (70,352)
Preferred stock dividends ..... (6,280) 0 (1,970) (EE) (8,250)
Net loss attributable to common

stockholders  ..... (27,268) (6,371) (44,964) (78,602)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Weighted average common stock
shares outstanding – basic ..... 5,911,428 6,182,395 175,348,723 (FF)

Net loss per share – basic ..... $ (4.61) $ (1.03) $ (0.45)

Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions

Weighted average common stock
shares outstanding – diluted . . . . 5,911,428 6,182,395 175,348,723 (FF)

Net loss per share – diluted ..... $ (4.61) $ (1.03) $ (0.45)

82

Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(AA) Represents an adjustment to record $25,074 in stock compensation expense associated with performance